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We need to draw your attention to an important change in your ACHA-NCHA Report documents. Beginning in Spring 2021, responses for
transgender and gender-nonconforming students are readily available directly in the report documents. This represents an important change in the
way we have been reporting ACHA-NCHA results. We’ve prepared the following information to better explain the specific changes, our reasoning for
doing so, and tips for using these redesigned report documents.

What we’ve done to date

The ACHA-NCHA has asked respondents about their gender identity for 12 years.

Data on transgender and gender-nonconforming (TGNC) students was available in the data file, but not displayed explicitly in the report
documents in an effort to protect the privacy of TGNC students, particularly those students in smaller campus environments and at schools
that publicly shared their ACHA-NCHA report documents.

We have been trying to find the right balance between protecting students’ privacy and making the results accessible to campus surveyors
who may not use the statistical software that would be required to extract this information directly from the data files. Until now, we’ve erred
on the side of protecting student privacy.

Why change?

The number of TGNC students in our samples has been increasing over the years. Between 2008 and 2015, the number of students identifying
as TGNC was very small (less than 0.05%). We’ve learned over the years that gender identity is complex and fluid. To better capture this
complexity, we began asking separate questions about sex at birth and gender identity in Fall 2015. Now TGNC students tend to represent 3-
4% of the overall sample.

With greater number of students identifying as TGNC on the ACHA-NCHA in recent years, we have a better opportunity to understand their
needs and behaviors than we have in years past.

A number of health disparities between TGNC students and their cisgender peers have been well documented[1], and schools need readily
available access to this data in order to better address the needs of TGNC students.

What’s different about the way we are reporting?

First —a note about how we have been reporting ACHA-NCHA results to date. RSEX is a variable we create based on the responses to the
questions on sex at birth, whether or not a student identifies as transgender, and their gender identity. The RSEX variable had allowed us to
sort respondents into 4 groups for reporting purposes: male, female, non-binary, and missing. (Details about this variable can be found in all
report documents.)

The value labels for RSEX have been revised to better represent gender identity rather than sex. A value of “1” has been changed from “Male”
to “Cis Men[2].” A “2” has been changed from “Female” to “Cis Women[3].” The value “3” has been changed from “non-binary” to
“Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming” (TGNC), as it’s a more accurate and inclusive term. The value “4” on RSEX remains
“missing/unknown” and is used for students who do not answer all three questions.

The “missing/unknown” column in the Data Report document has been replaced with a “Trans/Gender-Nonconforming” column. Because
space limitations in the report prevent us from displaying all 4 categories plus a total column in the same document, it’s now the
“missing/unknown” column that is not displayed. Now when the Total of any given row is higher than the sum of the cis men, cis women, and
TGNC respondents, the difference can be attributed to “missing/unknown” respondents that selected the response option presented in that
row.

A column for “Trans/Gender-Nonconforming” has been added the Executive Summary Report document.

Important considerations with this new format

Percentages in the Executive Summary may represent a very small number of TGNC students and can limit the generalizability of a particular
finding. To assist with the interpretation of the percentages displayed in the Executive Summary, the total sample size for each group has been
added to every page.

We encourage ACHA-NCHA surveyors to carefully review their report documents, particularly among the student demographic variables, and
consider students who may be inadvertently identified in the results based on a unique combination of the demographic characteristics before
sharing the documents widely or publicly. This is especially true for very small schools, as well as schools that lack diversity in the student
population.

Think about the implication of working with and documenting very small samples — from the perspective of making meaningful interpretations,
as well as the privacy of respondents. This is true of all demographic variables, and not limited to gender identity. You may consider a
minimum cell size or another threshold by which you make decisions about making your Institutional Data Report publicly available. It is less of
a concern in your Institutional Executive Summary as we only display the percentages with the overall sample size.

Questions about this report? Please reach out to Christine Kukich at Ckukich@acha.org

[1] Greathouse M, BrckalLorenz A, Hoban M, Huseman R, Rankin S, Stolzenberg EB. (2018). Queer-spectrum and trans-spectrum student experiences in American
higher education: The analysis of national survey findings. New Brunswick, NJ: Tyler Clementi Center, Rutgers University.

[2] Cisgender refers to people whose gender identity matches their sex assigned at birth. Cis men is short for “cisgender men” and is a term used to describe persons
who identify as men and were assigned male at birth.

[3] Cis women is short for “cisgender women” and is a term used to describe persons who identify as women and were assigned female at birth.
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Frequency tables are presented for every multiple choice and select all that apply questions from the survey. The mean, median, standard deviation, minimum,
and maximum values are provided for the variables that are continuous, as well as those scales within the survey that produce a score.

Space for value labels associated with each response option is limited in this document and are often abbreviated for brevity. Furthermore, response options are
listed in numeric order within the frequency tables, which may differ from the way they appear to students in the survey. Please always refer to the survey
codebook rather than this report document for the exact wording of survey questions and the associated response options.

A note about the use of sex and gender in this report:

Survey results are reported by sex based on the responses to questions 67A, 67B, and 67C. The responses to these questions are used to create a new variable
called RSEX. RSEX is used for organizing results in the ACHA-NCHA report documents. Respondents are reported as cis men or cis women only when their
responses to 67A, 67B, and 67C are consistent with one another. If gender identity is consistent with sex at birth AND "no" is selected for transgender, then
respondents are designated as either cis men or cis women in RSEX. If respondents select "yes" for transgender OR their sex at birth is not consistent with their
gender identity, then they are designated as transgender/gender non-conforming in RSEX. A respondent that selects "intersex" for sex at birth, "no" for
transgender, and man or woman for gender identity are designated as cis men or cis women in RSEX. A respondent that selects "intersex" for sex at birth, "yes"
for transgender, or selects a gender identity other than man or woman are designated as transgender/gender non-conforming in RSEX. A respondent that selects
“another identity” on 67C is designated missing in RSEX. A respondent that skips any of the three questions is designated as missing in RSEX. Totals displayed
in this report include missing responses. Please see the ACHA-NCHA Il survey codebook for more information about how data on sex and gender are coded.
Please note: if your data contain a small number of transgender and gender non-conforming students, we advise you to take caution in sharing this report, as
these students' responses may make it possible to identify who they are.

1) How would you describe your overall health?

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Excellent 11 17 16 7 0 0 27 85 =
2 Very good 33 51 80 36 3 12 116 364 ———
3 Good 19 29 93 41 12 46 125 392
4 Fair 2 3 34 15 10 39 48 15.0 ==
5 Poor 0 0 2 1 1 4 3 09 1
Valid responses = 65 20 225 7 26 8 319 96.4
Invalid responses include no response.
2A) | feel that | belong at my college/university.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Strongly disagree 2 3 7 3 1 3 10 300
2 Disagree 5 7 10 4 0 0 16 48 3
3 Somewhat disagree 6 9 12 5 2 7 21 6.3 =3
4 Somewhat agree 13 19 56 24 10 35 80 242 E==—/——/3
5 Agree 24 35 93 40 10 35 127 384 —7"7"
6 Strongly agree 19 28 52 23 6 21 77 233 =2/
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
R2B) | feel that students’ health and well-being is a priority of my college/university.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Strongly disagree 2 3 3 1 1 3 6 1.8 0
2 Disagree 3 4 5 2 1 3 9 270
3 Somewhat disagree 5 7 34 15 3 10 42 127 ==
4 Somewhat agree 19 28 68 30 15 52 104 3.4 ==/
5 Agree 24 35 86 37 6 21 117 353 /™
6 Strongly agree 16 23 34 15 3 10 53 16.0 ==/
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0

Invalid responses include no response.

R2C) | feel that the climate of my college/university encourages free and open discussion about students’ health and well-being.

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Strongly disagree 1 1 3 1 1 4 5 150
2 Disagree 2 3 3 1 1 4 6 1.8 0
3 Somewhat disagree 3 4 19 8 3 11 25 76 =3
4 Somewhat agree 18 26 60 26 10 36 89 270 ===/
5 Agree 28 41 79 34 10 36 119 361 /——
6 Strongly agree 17 25 66 29 3 11 86 26,1 E==—/——3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 70 28 8 330 99.7

Invalid responses include no response.
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R2D) We are a college/university where we look out for each other.

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Strongly disagree 2 3 5 2 1 4 8 240
2 Disagree 5 7 7 3 1 4 14 43 3
3 Somewhat disagree 6 9 23 10 7 25 36 109 =3
4 Somewhat agree 14 20 71 31 12 43 99 30.1
5 Agree 23 33 82 36 7 25 112 340
6 Strongly agree 19 28 41 18 0 0 60 18.2 m——=
Valid responses = 69 21 229 70 28 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
3A) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Attending classes, discussion sections, or labs
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2 1-5 hours 8 12 27 12 2 7 38 11.5 ==
3 6-10 hours 16 23 57 25 11 38 86 26.0 /3
4 11-15 hours 24 35 64 28 9 31 97 293 =/
5 16-20 hours 16 23 49 21 3 10 68 20.5 =—3
6 21-25 hours 2 3 21 9 2 7 25 7.6 22
7 26-30 hours 2 3 8 4 1 3 11 3383
8 More than 30 hours 1 1 4 2 1 3 6 1808
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
3B) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Studying and other academic activities outside of class
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 1 1 1 0 1 3 3 0910
2 1-5 hours 23 33 64 28 14 48 102 31.0 ]/
3 6-10 hours 21 30 69 30 6 21 96 PL A s—
4 11-15 hours 5 7 47 21 3 10 56 17.0 —mD=
5 16-20 hours 9 13 20 9 4 14 33 10.0 ==
6 21-25 hours 5 7 17 8 1 3 23 7.0 ==
7 26-30 hours 3 4 6 3 0 0 9 27 @
8 More than 30 hours 2 3 4 2 0 0 7 21 @
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.
Invalid responses include no response.
3C) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Attending cultural events, movies, concerts, sports or other entertainment with others
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 11 16 33 14 5 17 50 151 43
2 1-5 hours 42 61 154 67 18 62 216 65.3 /F//—/—/————
3 6-10 hours 13 19 31 14 5 17 49 14.8 =3
4 11-15 hours 1 1 6 3 1 3 8 2410
5 16-20 hours 0 0 4 2 0 0 4 1.210
6 21-25 hours 1 1 2 1 0 0 3 091
7 26-30 hours 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 03!
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
3D) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Performing community service or volunteer activities
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 34 49 114 50 15 52 165 50.0 /3>
2 1-5 hours 22 32 93 41 13 45 129 oIS Jy Y s— |
3 6-10 hours 10 15 12 5 1 3 23 703
4 11-15 hours 1 1 7 3 0 0 8 24D
5 16-20 hours 2 3 2 1 0 0 4 121
6 21-25 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
7 26-30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.3
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.7

Invalid responses include no response.
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3E) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Participating in physical exercise, team sports, recreational sports, or physically active hobbies
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 16 23 68 30 14 48 99 299 BE==—/—m2
2 1-5 hours 20 29 93 40 10 35 125 378 E/—/——"—™73
3 6-10 hours 17 25 41 18 4 14 62 187 /3
4 11-15 hours 5 7 6 3 0 0 11 33 3
5 16-20 hours 6 9 10 4 1 3 17 51 =3
6 21-25 hours 0 0 10 4 0 0 10 3.0 0
7 26-30 hours 4 6 1 0 0 0 5 150
8 More than 30 hours 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 061
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
3F) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Participating in spiritual or religious activities
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 40 58 143 62 19 66 204 61.6 —/———
2 1-5 hours 25 36 68 30 8 28 102 30.8 /3
3 6-10 hours 2 3 15 7 1 3 18 5403
4 11-15 hours 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 061
5 16-20 hours 1 1 1 0 1 3 3 091
6 21-25 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
7 26-30 hours 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.
Invalid responses include no response.
3G) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Participating in student clubs or organizations
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 28 41 67 29 8 28 105 319 =/
2 1-5 hours 26 38 107 47 14 48 147 447 EE=—/——="33
3 6-10 hours 4 6 38 17 5 17 47 143 3
4 11-15 hours 6 9 9 4 1 3 16 49 3
5 16-20 hours 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 091
6 21-25 hours 2 3 2 1 0 0 4 120
7 26-30 hours 1 2 3 1 1 3 5 1510
8 More than 30 hours 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 061
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
3H) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Socializing with friends
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 7 10 14 6 2 7 25 76 233
2 1-5 hours 23 34 91 40 12 41 126 383 EF——
3 6-10 hours 17 25 71 31 6 21 94 286
4 11-15 hours 12 18 30 13 4 14 47 143 ==
5 16-20 hours 3 4 8 4 2 7 13 403
6 21-25 hours 5 7 4 2 0 0 9 270
7 26-30 hours 1 2 6 3 1 3 8 241
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 5 2 2 7 7 21 @
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
31) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Partying
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 40 58 145 64 18 62 206 626 —————
2 1-5 hours 21 30 73 32 10 35 104 31.6 /3
3 6-10 hours 5 7 7 3 0 0 12 360
4 11-15 hours 2 3 1 0 0 0 3 091
5 16-20 hours 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 061
6 21-25 hours 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 031
7 26-30 hours 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.3
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4

Invalid responses include no response.
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3J) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Spending time with family
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 27 39 83 36 14 48 124 376 /—™3
2 1-5 hours 27 39 87 38 11 38 127 385
3 6-10 hours 3 4 21 9 0 0 25 76 =3
4 11-15 hours 3 4 17 7 2 7 22 6.7 =3
5 16-20 hours 4 6 6 3 0 0 10 303
6 21-25 hours 1 1 5 2 0 0 6 180
7 26-30 hours 1 1 5 2 0 0 6 18 @
8 More than 30 hours 3 4 5 2 2 7 10 30m
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.
Invalid responses include no response.
3K) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Watching TV, streaming movies/TV, or other media for entertainment
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 3 4 22 10 3 10 28 85 =3
2 1-5 hours 27 39 98 43 10 35 136 42
3 6-10 hours 21 30 58 25 5 17 86 261 /——3
4 11-15 hours 8 12 26 11 5 17 39 11.8 ===
5 16-20 hours 6 9 12 5 1 3 19 58 =
6 21-25 hours 3 4 3 1 2 7 8 24 m
7 26-30 hours 0 0 5 2 0 0 5 151
8 More than 30 hours 1 1 5 2 3 10 9 27 @
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
3L) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Gaming
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 23 33 166 72 11 38 201 60.7 /—=™1
2 1-5 hours 21 30 41 18 10 35 72 21.8 =3
3 6-10 hours 12 17 13 6 5 17 30 9.1 3@
4 11-15 hours 7 10 4 2 2 7 14 420
5 16-20 hours 3 4 5 2 0 0 9 270
6 21-25 hours 1 1 0 0 1 3 2 061
7 26-30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
8 More than 30 hours 2 3 1 0 0 0 3 09
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.
Invalid responses include no response.
3M) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Using social media
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 4 6 4 2 0 0 8 240
2 1-5 hours 25 37 85 37 12 41 124 378 Y
3 6-10 hours 17 25 72 31 8 28 98 299 F/—
4 11-15 hours 10 15 37 16 3 10 50 15.2 ===
5 16-20 hours 6 9 16 7 2 7 24 73 =3
6 21-25 hours 2 3 3 1 3 10 8 24 m
7 26-30 hours 0 0 5 2 1 3 6 18 @
8 More than 30 hours 3 5 7 3 0 0 10 30m
Valid responses = 67 20 229 70 29 9 328 99.
Invalid responses include no response.
3N) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Commuting to school and/or to work
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 25 37 103 45 13 45 142 432 ==/
2 1-5 hours 29 43 86 38 16 55 133 404 —=—/m
3 6-10 hours 9 13 25 11 0 0 34 10.3 3
4 11-15 hours 2 3 9 4 0 0 11 33D
5 16-20 hours 1 2 2 1 0 0 3 091
6 21-25 hours 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 061
7 26-30 hours 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 061
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 0.6}
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4

Invalid responses include no response.
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30) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Working for pay
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 24 35 87 38 13 45 127 38.8 F/———
2 1-5 hours 9 13 25 11 5 17 39 11.9 23
3 6-10 hours 8 12 35 15 7 24 50 15.3 ===
4 11-15 hours 7 10 29 13 1 3 37 11.3 ==
5 16-20 hours 13 19 27 12 2 7 42 12.8 ==
6 21-25 hours 4 6 8 4 1 3 13 40 @
7 26-30 hours 1 2 6 3 0 0 7 21m
8 More than 30 hours 2 3 10 4 0 0 12 37 m
Valid responses = 68 21 227 69 29 9 327 98.
Invalid responses include no response.
3P) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Participating in meditation or meditative activities
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 53 78 164 72 25 86 244 742 =————m—3
2 1-5 hours 9 13 57 25 3 10 70 21.3 =3
3 6-10 hours 2 3 4 2 1 3 7 2110
4 11-15 hours 2 3 3 1 0 0 5 151
5 16-20 hours 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 061
6 21-25 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
7 26-30 hours 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
3Q) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Performing unpaid household responsibilities
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 11 16 40 17 5 17 57 172 223
2 1-5 hours 48 70 131 57 17 59 198 598
3 6-10 hours 6 9 32 14 7 24 45 13.6 =3
4 11-15 hours 2 3 15 7 0 0 17 51 @3
5 16-20 hours 1 1 8 4 0 0 9 270
6 21-25 hours 1 1 4 2 0 0 5 151
7 26-30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
8 More than 30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
3R) How many hours do you spend in a typical week (7 days) on the following activities?
Taking care of children or other family members (unpaid)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 hours 60 87 194 84 27 93 284 85.8 /—————
2 1-5 hours 4 6 21 9 2 7 27 82 O3
3 6-10 hours 2 3 8 4 0 0 10 30080
4 11-15 hours 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0.6 1
5 16-20 hours 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 061
6 21-25 hours 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 061
7 26-30 hours 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
8 More than 30 hours 1 1 3 1 0 0 4 1.2
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.
Invalid responses include no response.
4) How do you describe your weight?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Very underweight 1 1 2 1 1 3 4 120
2 Slightly underweight 12 17 16 7 2 7 30 91 33
3 About the right weight 34 49 105 46 13 45 152 459 E——D—23
4 Slightly overweight 18 26 93 40 10 35 122 36.9 ————
5 Very overweight 4 6 14 6 3 10 23 6.9 3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0

Invalid responses include no response.
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5) Are you trying to do any of the following about your weight?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Not trying anything about my weight 14 20 39 17 9 31 62 18,7 3
2 Stay the same weight 19 28 43 19 6 21 69 20.8 =73
3 Lose weight 18 26 138 60 11 38 169 511 31
4 Gain weight 18 26 10 4 3 10 31 94 =3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
6) In the last 7 days, how many (total) minutes did you spend doing moderate physical activity?
Examples: brisk walking, dancing, or household chores.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 0 Minutes 5 7 1 5 1 4 17 5283
11 to 149 Minutes 27 39 112 49 16 57 156 476 E—/———""="37
2 150 to 299 Minutes 17 25 51 22 6 21 75 229 /=3
3 300 or More Minutes 20 29 54 24 5 18 80 LR e—
Valid responses = 69 21 228 70 28 9 328 99.1
Invalid responses include no response.
Mean Median Std Dev Min Max
Cis Men 221.67 160.00 200.99 0 840
Cis Women 203.64 120.00 251.54 0 2100
Trans/Gender Non-conforming 147.50 120.00 119.99 0 500
Overall 204.62 120.00 236.33 0 2100
7) In the last 7 days, how many (total) minutes did you spend doing vigorous physical activity?
Examples: running, swimming laps, or hiking.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 0 Minutes 15 22 76 33 14 50 106 322 /=
11 to 74 Minutes 24 35 68 30 8 29 102 31.0 =/
2 75 to 149 Minutes 5 7 30 13 4 14 39 11.9 223
3 150 or More Minutes 25 36 55 24 2 7 82 249
Valid responses = 69 21 229 70 28 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
Mean Median Std Dev Min Max
Cis Men 205.30 60.00 290.78 0 1200
Cis Women 119.01 30.00 209.48 0 1200
Trans/Gender Non-conforming 81.96 5.00 213.43 0 1000
Overall 133.11 40.00 230.98 0 1200
8) In the last 7 days, on how many days did you do exercises to strengthen or tone your muscles?
Examples: push ups, sit ups, or weightlifting/training.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
00 days 22 32 107 47 14 50 144 436 EF/—/———
11 day 7 10 24 10 4 14 37 112 =43
2 2 days 8 12 33 14 3 11 44 13.3 =43
3 3 days 10 15 27 12 4 14 41 124 B3
4 4 days 6 9 15 7 1 4 22 6.7 =
55 days 8 12 11 5 2 7 21 6.4 =
6 6 days 4 6 9 4 0 0 13 398
77 days 4 6 4 2 0 0 8 2408
Valid responses = 69 21 230 70 28 8 330 99.7

Invalid responses include no response.
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9A) In the last 7 days, how many servings of sugar-sweetened beverages did you drink on average per day?
One serving is 12 oz of soda; 8 oz of sugar-sweetened, flavored water or sports drink; 6 oz of sugar-sweetened coffee, tea, or juice.

If you do not drink sugar-sweetened beverages, please enter 0.

Cis Men

Freq. Pct.

1 0 servings 17 25

2 1 serving 17 25

3 2 servings 6 9

4 3 servings 2 3

5 4 servings 1 2

6 5 servings 6 9

7 6 servings 2 3

8 7 servings 2 3

9 8 servings 1 2

10 9 or more servings 14 21

Valid responses = 68 21
Invalid responses include no response.

Mean Median

Cis Men 4.47 2.00

Cis Women 3.43 2.00

Trans/Gender Non-conforming 4.90 4.00

Overall 3.83 2.00

Cis Women
Freq. Pct.
39 17
51 22
49 21
27 12
9 4
11 5
5 2
11 5
3 1
24 11
229 70
Std Dev
6.13
4.4
473
4.97

9B) In the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink energy drinks or energy shots?
(for example: Red Bull, Monster, Full Throttle, 5 Hour Energy, Rockstar Energy Shot, or Full Throttle Energy Shot, etc.)

Cis Men

Freq. Pct.

10 days 42 61

2 1-2 days 6 9

3 3-4 days 6 9

4 5-10 days 7 10

5 11-15 days 2 3

6 16-20 days 2 3

7 21-25 days 1 1

8 26-30 days 3 4

Valid responses = 69 21
Invalid responses include no response.

Mean Median

Cis Men 3.75 0.00

Cis Women 2.24 0.00

Trans/Gender Non-conforming 5.18 2.00

Overall 2.80 0.00

10) In the last 7 days, how many servings of fruit did you eat on average per day?
One serving is a medium piece of fresh fruit; 1/2 cup of fresh, frozen, or canned fruit; 1/4 cup of dried fruit; or 3/4 cup of 100% fresh fruit juice

Cis Men

Freq. Pct.
1 0 servings per day 10 15
2 1-2 servings per day 49 71
3 3-4 servings per day 10 15
4 5-6 servings per day 0 0
5 More than 6 servings per day 0 0
Valid responses = 69 21

Invalid responses include no response.

Cis Women
Freq. Pct.
149 66
37 16
11 5
16 7
6 3
1 0
3 1
4 2
227 70
Std Dev
7.53
5.52
8.35
6.31

Cis Women
Freq. Pct.
34 15
156 68
35 15
2 1
3 1
230 69

11) In the last 7 days, how many servings of vegetables did you eat on average per day?
One serving is ¥z cup of fresh, frozen, or canned vegetables; % cup 100% vegetable juice; or 1 cup salad greens)

Cis Men

Freq. Pct.
1 0 servings per day 12 17
2 1-2 servings per day 35 51
3 3-4 servings per day 20 29
4 5-6 servings per day 1 1
5 More than 6 servings per day 1 1
Valid responses = 69 21

Invalid responses include no response.
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Cis Women
Freq. Pct.
32 14
150 65
37 16
6 3
5 2
230 69

Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
2 7 58 17.6 /——————3
1 3 70 213 /3
4 14 60 182 ————
6 21 35 10.6 /3
5 17 15 46 =3
4 14 21 6.4 =3
2 7 9 273
1 3 14 43 23
0 0 4 120
4 14 43 131 /=3
29 9 329 99.4
Min Max
0 30
0 30
0 25
0 30
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
11 39 204 626 ————
4 14 47 144 3
5 18 22 6.7 3
3 11 26 8.0 3@
3 11 11 340
0 0 3 091
0 0 4 121
2 7 9 28D
28 9 326 98.5
Min Max
0 30
0 30
0 30
0 30

Trans/Gender
Non-conforming
Freq. Pct.

8 28

16 55

3 10

2 7

0 0

29 9

Trans/Gender

Non-conforming

Freq. Pct.

4 14

19 66

6 21

0 0

0 0

29 9

Total

Freq.
52
224
48

4

3

331

Total

Freq.

7
6
331

Pct.
15,7 =33
677 C—————
145 =3
121
09

100.0

Pct.

145 233
622 C————
19.3 =3

210

181

100.0
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12A) For the following statements, please say whether the statement was often true, sometimes true, or never true for you in the last 30 days.

The food that | bought just didn't last, and | didn't have money to get more

Cis Men Cis Women
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never True 29 42 85 37
1 Sometimes True 31 45 97 43
2 Often True 9 13 46 20
Valid responses = 69 21 228 70

Invalid responses include no response.

12B) For the following statements, please say whether the statement was often true, sometimes true, or never true for you in the last 30 days.

| couldn't afford to eat balanced meals.

Cis Men Cis Women
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never True 35 51 93 41
1 Sometimes True 21 30 81 36
2 Often True 13 19 53 23
Valid responses = 69 21 227 69

Invalid responses include no response.

12C) In the last 30 days, did you ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals because there wasn’t enough money for food?

Cis Men Cis Women
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 34 49 117 51
1 Only 1 or 2 days 12 17 36 16
2 Yes, some days, but not every day 16 23 57 25
3 Yes, almost every day 7 10 20 9
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69

Invalid responses include no response.

12D) In the last 30 days, did you ever eat less than you felt you should because there wasn't enough money for food?

Cis Men Cis Women
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 41 59 145 63
1Yes 28 41 85 37
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69

Invalid responses include no response.

12E) In the last 30 days, were you ever hungry but didn't eat because there wasn't enough money for food?

Cis Men Cis Women
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 46 67 155 68
1Yes 23 33 74 32
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69

Invalid responses include no response.

13) How long does it usually take for you to fall asleep at night once you close your eyes?

Cis Men Cis Women

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Under 5 minutes 8 12 17 7
2 5-15 minutes 26 38 69 30
3 16-30 minutes 21 30 63 27
4 31 minutes - 1 hour 7 10 57 25
5 over 1 hour 7 10 24 10
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69

Invalid responses include no response.

Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
8 29 123 375 EF/————
11 39 141 430 /3
9 32 64 19.5 =3
28 9 328 99.1
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
8 28 137 4.8 E//———=
8 28 110 RN m—— |
13 45 81 247 ———
29 9 328 99.1
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
14 48 166 502 /=
5 17 53 16.0 ==
8 28 81 245 /3
2 7 31 94 3
29 9 331 100.0
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
15 52 203 61.3 ——3
14 48 128 38.7 —3
29 9 331 100.0
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
16 55 218 6.1 —————1
13 45 112 33.9 /™
29 9 330 99.7
Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 0 25 7.6 =3
4 14 99 299 C—————
10 35 95 287 ———™
8 28 73 221 =/
7 24 39 11.8 3
29 9 331 100.0

14) Over the last 2 weeks, what is the average amount of sleep you have gotten on a weeknight (excluding naps)? (Please select the response closest to your answer)

Cis Men Cis Women

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Less than 4 hours 2 3 5 2
2 4 hours 1 1 11 5
3 5 hours 8 12 36 16
4 6 hours 20 29 67 29
57 hours 20 29 59 26
6 8 hours 15 22 37 16
7 9 hours 1 1 12 5
8 10 or more hours 2 3 3 1
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69

Invalid responses include no response.
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Trans/Gender
Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq Pct.

0 0 7 210
6 21 18 54 =33
2 7 49 148 ===/
13 45 100 30.2 /=
5 17 84 254 E/—233
3 10 55 16.6 E=/—743
0 0 13 39 B3
0 0 5 1508
29 9 331 100.0
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15) Over the last 2 weeks, what is the average amount of sleep you have gotten on a weekend night (excluding naps)? (Please select the response closest to your answer)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Less than 4 hours 1 1 2 1 1 3 4 120
2 4 hours 1 1 7 3 1 3 9 278
35 hours 3 4 21 9 2 7 26 7.9 =23
4 6 hours 8 12 34 15 5 17 47 142 =—/=43
57 hours 10 15 50 22 7 24 68 20.6 =—2
6 8 hours 22 32 60 26 5 17 87 264 EE=—————m
7 9 hours 14 20 35 15 3 10 52 158 E=/—7"13
8 10 or more hours 10 15 20 9 5 17 37 112 =3
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.7

Invalid responses include no response.

16A) On how many of the last 7 days did you: Wake up too early in the morning and couldn't get back to sleep?

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 days 33 48 88 38 6 21 128 387 /—™
2 1day 14 20 41 18 1 3 57 172 =3
32days 11 16 52 23 6 21 70 21 ===/—/73
4 3 days 6 9 26 1 7 24 39 11.8 =43
54 days 2 3 1 5 7 24 20 6.0 =
6 5 days 0 0 4 2 1 3 5 1510
7 6 days 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 061!
87 days 3 4 6 3 1 3 10 3008
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
16B) On how many of the last 7 days did you: Feel tired or sleepy during the day?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 days 2 3 5 2 0 0 7 2108
2 1 day 6 9 1 5 0 0 17 52 233
32days 8 12 21 9 0 0 29 8.8 =43
4 3 days 12 18 36 16 4 14 52 15,8 ==—=43
54 days 11 16 37 16 4 14 52 15.8 /3
6 5 days 12 18 26 1 4 14 42 12,7 ===
7 6 days 4 6 24 10 2 7 30 91 B3
87 days 13 19 70 30 15 52 101 30. E————— =
Valid responses = 68 21 230 70 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
16C) On how many of the last 7 days did you: Have an extremely hard time falling asleep?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 days 19 28 49 21 4 14 72 21.8 /=
2 1day 17 25 51 22 2 7 70 A —
3 2 days 12 17 37 16 3 10 52 15.8 /—/——3
4 3 days 7 10 31 14 4 14 42 12,7 ==/
54 days 4 6 24 10 3 10 31 94 =23
6 5 days 4 6 13 6 2 7 19 58 =3
7 6 days 2 3 8 4 2 7 12 36 =
87 days 4 6 17 7 9 31 32 g7 =3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 70 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
16D) On how many of the last 7 days did you: Get enough sleep so that you felt rested?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 days 7 10 53 23 9 31 7 215 —————
2 1 day 7 10 56 24 8 28 72 21.8
3 2 days 21 30 37 16 6 21 64 LR —
43 days 9 13 34 15 2 7 45 136
o5 dove % om0 2 7 0 oy ==
76 days 0 0 8 4 1 3 9 27 B
87 days 5 7 5 2 0 0 10 303
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0

Invalid responses include no response.
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16E) On how many of the last 7 days did you: Take a nap?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
10 days 26 38 77 34 8 28 112 33.8 /——™
2 1 day 11 16 37 16 4 14 52 157 ==/
32days 16 23 43 19 2 7 61 184 /3
4 3 days 3 4 24 10 1 3 30 9.1 =3
54 days 4 6 17 7 5 17 26 79 =
6 5 days 3 4 13 6 2 7 18 54 =33
7 6 days 2 3 7 3 1 3 10 3.08
87 days 4 6 12 5 6 21 22 6.6 =3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
16F) On average, how long are your naps? (only includes students who napped 1-7 days)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Less than 30 minutes 8 19 24 16 3 15 35 16.1 =3
2 Between 30 and 59 minutes 14 33 70 46 8 40 92 422 =—————
3 Between 60 and 119 minutes 17 40 47 31 5 25 70 321 ==/
4 2 hours or more 4 9 12 8 4 20 21 9.6 =3
Valid responses = 43 20 153 70 20 9 218 65.9
Invalid responses include no response.
17A) Within the last 12 months, how often did you: Wear a helmet when you rode a bicycle?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Did not do this activity 43 62 157 68 24 83 227 68.6 /—
2 Never 14 20 37 16 2 7 53 16.0 =3
3 Rarely 2 3 13 6 0 0 15 450
4 Sometimes 2 3 4 2 1 3 7 2110
5 Most of the time 2 3 5 2 0 0 7 2110
6 Always 6 9 14 6 2 7 22 6.6 3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
17B) Within the last 12 months, how often did you: Wear a helmet when you rode a motorcycle/motor scooter?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Did not do this activity 57 83 196 86 25 86 281 854 ——3
2 Never 4 6 14 6 1 3 19 580
3 Rarely 2 3 3 1 2 7 7 2110
4 Sometimes 2 3 1 0 0 0 3 091
5 Most of the time 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 03!
6 Always 3 4 14 6 1 3 18 550
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
17C) Within the last 12 months, how often did you: Wear a helmet when you were skateboarding?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Did not do this activity 55 80 198 87 24 83 280 854 ——3>
2 Never 9 13 20 9 2 7 31 953
3 Rarely 1 1 5 2 1 3 7 2110
4 Sometimes 0 0 2 1 1 3 3 091
5 Most of the time 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 03!
6 Always 3 4 2 1 1 3 6 1810
Valid responses = 69 21 227 69 29 9 328 99.1
Invalid responses include no response.
18A) When, if ever, was the last time you drove a car or other vehicle?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Never 6 9 26 11 5 17 37 112 23
2 Within the last 2 weeks 44 64 159 69 20 69 225 68.2 F/————
3 More than 2 weeks but within 30 days 5 7 4 2 2 7 12 360
4 More than 30 days but within 3 months 3 4 20 9 0 0 23 7083
5 More than 3 months but within 12 months 4 6 17 7 2 7 23 7083
6 More than 12 months ago 7 10 3 1 0 0 10 300
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.7

Invalid responses include no response.
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18B) Within the last 2 weeks, on how many days did you drive a car or other vehicle? (only includes students that drove in the last 2 weeks)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 0 Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
11to 4 Days 10 23 37 23 3 15 51 227 ==/3
2 5to 10 Days 17 39 58 37 7 35 83 369 Y/
311 to 14 Days 17 39 64 40 10 50 91 404 /————1
Valid responses = 44 20 159 71 20 9 225 68.0
Invalid responses include no response.
Mean Median Std Dev Min Max
Cis Men 8.93 10.00 4.56 1 14
Cis Women 8.92 10.00 4.46 1 14
Trans/Gender Non-conforming 9.65 11.00 4.69 1 14
Overall 8.95 10.00 4.49 1 14
18C) Within the last 2 weeks, on how many days did you manually operate a device to text, email, video chat, or use the internet or apps while driving a car or other vehicle?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 0 Days 15 34 62 39 8 40 87 387 /=
11 to 4 Days 13 30 53 33 6 30 72 320 ===/
2 5to 10 Days 8 18 17 11 4 20 29 129 23
311 to 14 Days 8 18 27 17 2 10 37 16.4 /3
Valid responses = 44 20 159 71 20 9 225 68.0
Invalid responses include no response.
Mean Median Std Dev Min Max
Cis Men 4.61 2.00 5.23 0 14
Cis Women 3.83 2.00 5.06 0 14
Trans/Gender Non-conforming 3.00 2.00 4.26 0 14
Overall 3.88 2.00 5.01 0 14
18D) Within the last 12 months, how many times have you been involved in an accident when you drove a car or other vehicle?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No accidents 49 88 179 90 20 83 251 88,7 /=
2 One accident 7 13 20 10 4 17 31 110 3
3 Two accidents 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 041
4 Three or more accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 56 20 200 71 24 8 283 85.5
Invalid responses include no response.
19A) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following in an intimate (coupled/partnered) relationship?
A partner called me names, insulted me, or put me down to make me feel bad.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 62 90 193 85 24 83 282 ge2
2 Yes 7 10 33 15 5 17 45 13.8 @3
Valid responses = 69 21 226 69 29 9 327 98.8
Invalid responses include no response.
19B) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following in an intimate (coupled/partnered) relationship?
A partner often insisted on knowing who | was with and where | was or tried to limit my contact with family or friends.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 63 91 205 91 27 93 298 914 /777
2 Yes 6 9 20 9 2 7 28 8.6 O
Valid responses = 69 21 225 69 29 9 326 98.5
Invalid responses include no response.
19C) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following in an intimate (coupled/partnered) relationship?
A partner pushed, grabbed, shoved, slapped, kicked, bit, choked, or hit me without my consent.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 67 97 216 96 27 93 312 96.0 F/———3
2Yes 2 3 8 4 2 7 13 400
Valid responses = 69 21 224 69 29 9 325 98.2

Invalid responses include no response.
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19D) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following in an intimate (coupled/partnered) relationship?
A partner forced me into unwanted sexual contact by holding me down or hurting me in some way.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 66 96 219 97 27 93 315 96.3 F———3
2Yes 3 4 7 3 2 7 12 3710
Valid responses = 69 21 226 69 29 9 327 98.8
Invalid responses include no response.
19E) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following in an intimate (coupled/partnered) relationship?
A partner pressured me into unwanted sexual contact by threatening me, coercing me, or using alcohol or other drugs.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 67 97 214 95 25 86 309 948 i
2 Yes 2 3 1 5 4 14 17 520
Valid responses = 69 21 225 69 29 9 326 98.5
Invalid responses include no response.
20A) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was in a physical fight. Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 62 90 222 97 28 97 315 957 =1
2 Yes 7 10 6 3 1 3 14 4310
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
20B) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was physically assaulted (do not include sexual assault).
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 65 94 223 98 27 93 318 96.7 ——431
2 Yes 4 6 5 2 2 7 1 3310
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
20C) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was verbally threatened.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 56 81 199 88 17 61 274 838 /77—
2 Yes 13 19 28 12 11 39 53 162 ==
Valid responses = 69 21 227 69 28 9 327 98.8
Invalid responses include no response.
20D) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was sexually touched without my consent.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 65 94 207 91 23 79 298 90.6 /——————3
2 Yes 4 6 21 9 6 21 31 94 O3
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
20E) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
Sexual penetration (vaginal, anal, oral) was attempted on me without my consent.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 No 66 96 221 97 26 £ 316 96,0 ———1
2 Yes 3 4 7 3 3 10 13 400
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
20F) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was sexually penetrated (vaginal, anal, oral), or made to penetrate someone without my consent.
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 68 99 223 98 2% 90 320 o753
2 Yes 1 1 5 2 3 10 9 271
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4

Invalid responses include no response.
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20G) Within the last 12 months, did you experience any of the following? Do not include intimate relationships.
| was a victim of stalking (for example: waiting for me outside my classroom, residence, or office; or repeated emails/phone calls).
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1No 68 99 209 92 23 79 302 918 "3
2 Yes 1 1 19 8 6 21 27 820
Valid responses = 69 21 228 69 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
R21A) How safe do you feel: On my campus (daytime)?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Not safe at all 0 0 2 1 1 3 3 091
2 Somewhat unsafe 0 0 0 0 2 7 2 06!
3 Somewhat safe 5 7 40 17 13 45 60 181 =43
4 Very safe 62 90 184 80 13 45 259 78.2 E—————
5 Does not apply 2 3 4 2 0 0 7 2110
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
R21B) How safe do you feel: On my campus (nighttime)?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Not safe at all 0 0 11 5 1 3 12 3603
2 Somewhat unsafe 5 7 56 24 17 59 79 239 =2/
3 Somewhat safe 23 33 115 50 9 31 148 447 E———™3
4 Very safe 38 55 41 18 2 7 81 245 ==—//3
5 Does not apply 3 4 7 3 0 0 11 330
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
R21C) How safe do you feel: In the community surrounding my campus (daytime)?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Not safe at all 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 03!
2 Somewhat unsafe 4 6 25 11 7 25 38 11.5 B3
3 Somewhat safe 27 39 125 54 11 39 163 494 =—————
4 Very safe 34 49 73 32 9 32 116 35.2 ==—/—/—/—3
5 Does not apply 4 6 6 3 1 4 12 360
Valid responses = 69 21 230 70 28 8 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
R21D) How safe do you feel: In the community surrounding my campus (nighttime)?
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
1 Not safe at all 5 7 41 18 9 31 57 172 =3
2 Somewhat unsafe 17 25 100 44 13 45 130 39.3 /=
3 Somewhat safe 24 35 64 28 4 14 92 278 ==—/—/—3
4 Very safe 18 26 18 8 2 7 38 115 =243
5 Does not apply 5 7 7 3 1 3 14 4203
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
22A1) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi P report dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Tobacco or nicotine delivery products (cigarettes, e-cigarettes, Juul or other vape products, water pipe or hookah,
chewing tobacco, cigars, etc.)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 43 62 170 74 17 59 233 704 E=——"23
3 Yes 26 38 60 26 12 41 98 29.6 3
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0

Invalid responses include no response.
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22A2) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medications, pl report dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, liquor, etc.)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 28 41 79 34 8 28 17 353 m———
3Yes 41 59 151 66 21 72 214 647
Valid responses = 69 21 230 69 29 9 331 100.0
Invalid responses include no response.
22A3) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medications, pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Cannabis (marijuana, weed, hash, edibles, vaped cannabis, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 48 70 152 66 13 45 216 65.5 ————— 1
3 Yes 21 30 77 34 16 55 114 345 /3
Valid responses = 69 21 229 69 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
22A4) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medications, pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Cocaine (coke, crack, etc.) Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 61 91 221 96 27 100 312 954 C——————
3 Yes 6 9 9 4 0 0 15 460
Valid responses = 67 20 230 70 27 8 327 98.8
Invalid responses include no response.
22A5) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi , pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Prescription stimulants (Ritalin, Concerta, Dexedrine, Adderall, diet pills, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 63 93 220 96 27 93 313 951 E2=———
3 Yes 5 7 9 4 2 7 16 490
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
22A6) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medications, pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Methamphetamine (speed, crystal meth, ice, etc.)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 67 99 225 99 29 100 324 991 EEV=/——7233
3 Yes 1 2 2 1 0 0 3 091
Valid responses = 68 21 227 69 29 9 327 98.8
Invalid responses include no response.
22A7) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medications, pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Inhalants (poppers, nitrous, glue, gas, paint thinner, etc.)
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 67 99 224 99 27 93 321 98.2 /)
3 Yes 1 2 3 1 2 7 6 181
Valid responses = 68 21 227 69 29 9 327 98.8

Invalid responses include no response.
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22A8) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi , Pl report dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Sedatives or Sleeping Pills (Valium, Ativan, Xanax, Klonopin, Librium, Rohypnol, GHB, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0No 67 99 218 96 26 90 314 957 E==——=—1
3 Yes 1 2 10 4 3 10 14 4310
Valid responses = 68 21 228 70 29 9 328 99.1
Invalid responses include no response.
22A9) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi P report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Hallucinogens (Ecstasy, MDMA, Molly, LSD, acid, mushrooms, PCP, Special K, etc.)
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 61 90 219 95 24 83 307 93,0 —"="23
3 Yes 7 10 11 5 5 17 23 700
Valid responses = 68 21 230 70 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
22A10) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi , Pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Heroin
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 66 97 228 100 29 100 326 e[S I —
3 Yes 2 3 1 0 0 0 3 091
Valid responses = 68 21 229 70 29 9 329 99.4
Invalid responses include no response.
22A11) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi , Pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Prescription opioids (morphine, codeine, fentanyl, oxycodone [OxyContin, Percocet], hydrocodone [Vicodin], methadone, buprenorphine [Suboxone], etc.)
[Please report nonmedical use only.]
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0No 66 97 224 97 28 97 321 97,3 =———13
3 Yes 2 3 6 3 1 3 9 271
Valid responses = 68 21 230 70 29 9 330 99.7
Invalid responses include no response.
22A12) In your life, which of the following substances have you ever used?
For prescription medi , Pl report r dical use only. "Nonmedical use” means taking prescription drugs
Just for the feeling or experience they cause, or taking them more often or at higher doses than prescribed.
Other
Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 No 51 100 145 99 21 100 219 995 /)
3 Yes 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 051
Valid responses = 51 23 146 66 21 10 220 66.5

Invalid responses include no response.

22B1) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Tobacco or nicotine delivery products (cigarettes, e-cigarettes, Juul or other vape products, water pipe or hookah, chewing tobacco, cigars, etc.)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming
Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq.
0 Never 8 31 22 37 3 25 33
2 Once or twice 7 27 14 23 3 25 24
3 Monthly 3 12 3 5 0 0 6
4 Weekly 2 8 3 5 2 17 7
6 Daily or almost daily 6 23 18 30 4 33 28
Valid responses = 26 27 60 61 12 12 98

Invalid responses include no response.
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22B2) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, liquor, etc.)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 4 10 11 7 4 19 19 8.9 =3
2 Once or twice 13 32 54 36 6 29 74 346 /=
3 Monthly 11 27 36 24 8 38 55 257 =/
4 Weekly 12 29 44 29 3 14 59 276 —7DD3
6 Daily or almost daily 1 2 6 4 0 0 7 3308
Valid responses = 41 19 151 71 21 10 214 64.7

Invalid responses include no response.

22B3) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Cannabis (marijuana, weed, hash, edibles, vaped cannabis, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 7 33 27 35 4 25 38 33.3
2 Once or twice 6 29 21 27 6 38 33 289
3 Monthly 4 19 8 10 1 6 13 114 223
4 Weekly 2 10 8 10 3 19 13 11.4 =3
6 Daily or almost daily 2 10 13 17 2 13 17 14,9 =3
Valid responses = 21 18 77 68 16 14 114 34.4

Invalid responses include no response.

22B4) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)

Cocaine (coke, crack, etc.) Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 5 83 6 67 0 0 11 PER Y —
2 Once or twice 0 0 3 33 0 0 3 200 ==
3 Monthly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
4 Weekly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6 Daily or almost daily 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 6.7 8
Valid responses = 6 40 9 60 0 0 15 4.5

Invalid responses include no response.

22BS5) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Prescription stimulants (Ritalin, Concerta, Dexedrine, Adderall, diet pills, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 5 100 3 33 2 100 10 62.5
2 Once or twice 0 0 4 44 0 0 4 250 =73
3 Monthly 0 0 2 22 0 0 2 125 =3
4 Weekly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6 Daily or almost daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 5 31 9 56 2 13 16 4.8

Invalid responses include no response.

22B6) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Methamphetamine (speed, crystal meth, ice, etc.)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 1 100 2 100 0 0 3 100.0 ==—=—=x
2 Once or twice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
3 Monthly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
4 Weekly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6 Daily or almost daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 1 33 2 67 0 0 3 0.9

Invalid responses include no response.

22B7) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Inhalants (poppers, nitrous, glue, gas, paint thinner, etc.)

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 1 100 1 33 2 100 4 66.7
2 Once or twice 0 0 1 33 0 0 1 16.7 =3
3 Monthly 0 0 1 33 0 0 1 16.7 =43
4 Weekly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
6 Daily or almost daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Valid responses = 1 17 3 50 2 33 6 1.8

Invalid responses include no response.
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22B8) In the past 3 months, how often have you used the substance(s) you mentioned? (only includes students who have ever used this substance)
Sedatives or Sleeping Pills (Valium, Ativan, Xanax, Klonopin, Librium, Rohypnol, GHB, etc.) [Please report nonmedical use only.]

Trans/Gender
Cis Men Cis Women Non-conforming Total

Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct. Freq. Pct.
0 Never 0 0 6 60 2 67 8 571 E————
2 Once or twice 0 0 4 40 0 0 4 28.6 /—
3 Monthly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
4 Weekly 0 0 0 0 1 33 1 713
6 Daily or almost daily 1 100 0 0 0 0 1 71 33
Valid responses = 1 7 10 71 3 21 14 4.2

Invalid respo